
Reliable Eliminator

Safety Data Sheet

Product Identifier Reliable Eliminator

Reliable Maintenance Products, 345 Regent Street, Sudbury, Ontario, P3C 4E1, (705)
675-5281

SDS No.

Product Family Degreaser

Emergency Phone No.

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION

Manufacturer

0316

CANUTEC , 613-996-6666, 24 Hours

Date of Preparation March 27, 2018

Label Elements

SECTION 2. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

Warning
Causes skin and eye irritation.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.

Classification

Skin irritation - Category 2; Eye irritation - Category 2

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Chemical Name CAS No. Other Identifiers% Other Names

Winsurf PPS 4-8

Metso Pentabead 20 1-5

Inhalation

Move to fresh air. Get medical advice or attention if you feel unwell or are concerned.

Skin Contact

Wash gently and thoroughly with lukewarm, gently flowing water and mild soap for 5 minutes. If skin irritation or a
rash occurs, get medical advice or attention.

Eye Contact

Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue
rinsing. If eye irritation persists, get medical advice or attention.

SECTION 4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

First-aid Measures
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rinsing. If eye irritation persists, get medical advice or attention.
Ingestion

Do not induce vomiting. Rinse mouth with water. If exposed or concerned, get medical advice or attention.

Most Important Symptoms and Effects, Acute and Delayed

May cause moderate to severe irritation.

Extinguishing Media

Suitable Extinguishing Media

Carbon dioxide, dry chemical powder or appropriate foam.

Specific Hazards Arising from the Product

Very toxic carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide; corrosive, oxidizing nitrogen oxides.

Special Protective Equipment and Precautions for Fire-fighters

Fire-fighters may enter the area if positive pressure SCBA and full Bunker Gear is worn.

SECTION 5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Personal Precautions, Protective Equipment, and Emergency Procedures

Use the personal protective equipment recommended in Section 8 of this safety data sheet.

Environmental Precautions

It is good practice to prevent releases into the environment.

Methods and Materials for Containment and Cleaning Up

Dike spilled product to prevent runoff. Contain and soak up spill with absorbent that does not react with spilled product.
Place used absorbent into suitable, covered, labelled containers for disposal.

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Precautions for Safe Handling

General hygiene considerations: do not get in eyes, on skin or on clothing.

Conditions for Safe Storage

Separate from incompatible materials (see Section 10: Stability and Reactivity). Comply with all applicable health and
safety regulations, fire and building codes.

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

ACGIH® TLV® OSHA PEL

Chemical Name TWA STEL [C] TWA Ceiling

Control Parameters

Winsurf PPS 20 ppm A3 25 ppm Skin

Metso Pentabead 20 20 ppm A3 25 ppm Skin

Appropriate Engineering Controls

Individual Protection Measures

Skin Protection

Respiratory Protection

Eye/Face Protection

Not normally required if product is used as directed.

Wear chemical protective clothing e.g. gloves, aprons, boots.

Not required but it is good practice to wear safety glasses or chemical safety goggles.

General ventilation is usually adequate.
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Respiratory Protection

Not normally required if product is used as directed.

pH 12.3 (100% solution)

Appearance Clear yellow liquid.

Odour Faint

Evaporation Rate Not available

Flash Point Not available

Relative Density (water = 1) 1.04

Solubility Soluble in all proportions in water

SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Basic Physical and Chemical Properties

Chemical Stability

Normally stable.

Conditions to Avoid

Prolonged exposure to high temperatures. Contamination.

Incompatible Materials

Strong oxidizing agents (e.g. perchloric acid), strong acids (e.g. hydrochloric acid).

Hazardous Decomposition Products

Corrosive, oxidizing nitrogen oxides; very toxic carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide.

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity

Not reactive.

Skin Corrosion/Irritation

May cause moderate or severe irritation based on information for closely related materials.

Serious Eye Damage/Irritation

Causes serious eye irritation based on skin irritation information.

SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

STOT (Specific Target Organ Toxicity) - Single Exposure

Inhalation

May cause nose and throat irritation.

Skin Absorption

May be harmful.

Ingestion

May cause Symptoms may include nausea, vomiting, stomach cramps and diarrhea.

Symptoms may include dry, red, cracked skin (dermatitis).

STOT (Specific Target Organ Toxicity) - Repeated Exposure

Respiratory and/or Skin Sensitization

May cause an allergic reaction (skin sensitization) based on limited evidence.

Carcinogenicity

Acute Toxicity

Chemical Name LC50 LD50 (oral) LD50 (dermal)

Winsurf PPS  700 ppm (mouse)  450-3000 mg/kg (rat)  400-510 mg/kg (rabbit)

Metso Pentabead 20  700 ppm (mouse)  450-3000 mg/kg (rat)  400-510 mg/kg (rabbit)
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Carcinogenicity

Development of Offspring

Not known to harm the unborn child.

Reproductive Toxicity

Germ Cell Mutagenicity

Not known to be a mutagen.

Chemical Name IARC ACGIH® NTP OSHA

Winsurf PPS Group 3 A3 Not Listed Not Listed

Metso Pentabead 20 Group 3 A3 Not Listed Not Listed

This product and its degradation products are not expected to bioaccumulate.

If released into the environment, this product is expected to move rapidly through the soil, based on physical and
chemical properties.

SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No ingredient of this product or its degradation products is known to be highly persistent.

Ecotoxicity

Persistence and Degradability

Mobility in Soil

Bioaccumulative Potential

Acute Aquatic Toxicity

Chemical Name LC50 Fish EC50 Crustacea
ErC50 Aquatic
Plants

ErC50 Algae

Winsurf PPS  1000 mg/L
(Oncorhynchus
mykiss (rainbow
trout); 96-hour;
static)

 210 mg/L (Daphnia
magna (water flea);
fresh water; static)

Metso Pentabead 20  1000 mg/L
(Oncorhynchus
mykiss (rainbow
trout); 96-hour;
static)

 210 mg/L (Daphnia
magna (water flea);
fresh water; static)

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Contact local environmental authorities for approved disposal or recycling methods in your jurisdiction.

Disposal Methods

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Special Precautions Not applicable

Transport in Bulk According to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Canada

Domestic Substances List (DSL) / Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)

All ingredients are listed on the DSL/NDSL.

Safety, Health and Environmental Regulations
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Domestic Substances List (DSL) / Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)

All ingredients are listed on the DSL/NDSL.

CEPA - National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI)

Part 5.

USA

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Section 8(b)

All ingredients are listed on the TSCA Inventory.

Disclaimer The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge,
information, and belief at the date of its publication. Such information is only given as a
guidance to help the user handle, use, process, store, transport, dispose, and release the
product in satisfactory safety conditions and is not to be considered as a warranty or quality
specification.  The information only relates to the designated specific product and may not be
applicable if such product is used in combination with other materials or in any other
manufacturing process, unless otherwise specifically indicated. It does not release the user
from ensuring he is in conformity with all regulations linked to its activity.

SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA Rating

SDS Prepared By Easy Way

Phone No. 1-800-265-9205

Date of Preparation March 27, 2018

Health - 3 Flammability - 0 Instability - 0
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Eliminator

Fiche de données de sécurité

Identificateur du
produit

Eliminator

Easy Way, 10 Housers Lane, Woodstock, Ontario, N4S 7W8, 1-800-265-9205,
www.easyway.ca

Numéro de la FDS

Famille du produit Degraissant

Numéro de téléphone
d'urgence

SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION

Fabricant

0317

CANUTEC , 613-996-6666, 24 Hours

Date de préparation le 02 avril, 2018

Éléments d'étiquetage

SECTION 2: IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

Attention
Provoque une irritation de la peau et des yeux.
Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

Classification

Irritation cutanée - catégorie 2; Irritation oculaire - catégorie 2

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION SUR LES INGRÉDIENTS

Nom chimique Numéro de CAS Autres
identificateurs

% Autres noms

Winsurf PPS 4-8

Metso Pentabead 20 1-5

Inhalation

Transporter à l'air frais. Consulter un médecin si vous vous sentez mal ou si vous êtes inquiet.

Contact avec la peau

Rincer doucement et en profondeur à l'eau tiède avec un savon doux pendant 5 minutes. En cas d'irritation ou
d'éruption cutanée, demander un avis médical ou consulter un médecin.

Contact avec les yeux

Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si
elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l'irritation des yeux persiste, demander un avis
médical ou consulter un médecin.

SECTION 4: PREMIERS SOINS

Mesures de premiers soins
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Contact avec les yeux

Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si
elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l'irritation des yeux persiste, demander un avis
médical ou consulter un médecin.

Ingestion

Ne pas faire vomir. Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau. En cas d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée, demander un avis
médical ou consulter un médecin.

Symptômes et effets les plus importants, qu'ils soient aigus ou retardés

Peut causer une irritation modérée à sévère.

Agents extincteurs

Agents extincteurs appropriés

Dioxyde de carbone, poudre chimique sèche ou mousse extinctrice appropriée.

Dangers spécifiques du produit

Monoxyde de carbone très toxique et dioxyde de carbone; oxydes de nitrogènes corrosifs et comburants.

Équipements de protection spéciaux et précautions spéciales pour les pompiers

Les pompiers peuvent entrer dans la zone s'ils portent un APRA à pression positive et une tenue de feu complète.

SECTION 5: MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS D'INCENDIE

Précautions individuelles, équipements de protection et mesures d'urgence

Utiliser l'équipement de protection individuel recommandé à la Section 8 de la présente fiche de données de sécurité.

Précautions relatives à l'environnement

Il est bon de prévenir des rejets dans l'environnement.

Méthodes et matériaux pour le confinement et le nettoyage

Endiguer le produit déversé afin de prévenir le ruissellement. Contenir et absorber le déversement avec un absorbant
qui ne réagit pas avec le produit déversé. Placer l'absorbant utilisé dans des récipients appropriés scellés et étiquetés
en vue de leur élimination.

SECTION 6: MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DÉVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL

Précautions relatives à la sûreté en matière de manutention

Dispositions générales relatives à l'hygiène éviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vêtements.

Conditions de sûreté en matière de stockage

Isolé des matériaux incompatibles (voir la Section 10 : Stabilité et réactivité). Adhérer à tous les règlements applicables
en matière de santé et de sécurité, et à tous les codes de prévention des incendies et aux codes du bâtiment.

SECTION 7: MANUTENTION ET STOCKAGE

SECTION 8: CONTRÔLE DE L'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

ACGIH® TLV® OSHA PEL

Nom chimique TWA STEL [C] TWA Valeur plafond

Paramètres de contrôle

Winsurf PPS 20 ppm A3 25 ppm Peau

Metso Pentabead 20 20 ppm A3 25 ppm Peau

Contrôles d'ingénierie appropriés

Mesures de protection individuelle

Protection des yeux et du visage

Non requis, mais le port de lunette de sécurité ou de lunettes de protection contre les produits chimiques constitue
une pratique exemplaire.

La ventilation générale est habituellement adéquate.

FDS No. :

Date de préparation :

0317

Page de 0502

le 02 avril, 2018

Identificateur du produit : Eliminator - Ver. 1

Date de la plus récente
version révisée :



Protection de la peau

Protection des voies respiratoires

Protection des yeux et du visage

Habituellement non requis si le produit est utilisé selon les directives.

Porter des vêtements de protection contre les produits chimiques (p. ex. gants, tabliers, bottes).

Non requis, mais le port de lunette de sécurité ou de lunettes de protection contre les produits chimiques constitue
une pratique exemplaire.

pH 12.3 (100% solution)

Apparence Liquide jaune claire.

Odeur Faint

Taux d'évaporation Pas disponible

Point d'éclair Pas disponible

Densité relative (eau = 1) 1.04

Solubilité Soluble peu importe les proportions dans l'eau

SECTION 9: PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Propriétés physiques et chimiques de base

Stabilité chimique

Habituellement stable.

Conditions à éviter

Exposition prolongée à de hautes températures. Contamination.

Matériaux incompatibles

Agents oxydants forts (p. ex. acide perchlorique), acides forts (p. ex. acide chlorhydrique).

Produits de décomposition dangereux

Oxydes d'azote; monoxyde de carbone très toxique et dioxyde de carbone.

SECTION 10: STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

Réactivité

Non réactif.

Corrosion/Irritation cutanée

Peut causer une irritation modérée à sévère selon les renseignements relatifs à des matières très semblables.

Lésions oculaires graves/Irritation oculaire

Causes une irritation oculaire sévère selon les renseignements relatifs à l'irritation cutanée.

SECTION 11: DONNÉES TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles - Exposition unique

Inhalation

Peut causer irritation du nez et de la gorge.

Absorption par la peau

Peut être nocif.

Ingestion

Toxicité aiguë

Nom chimique CL50 DL50 (orale) DL50 (cutanée)

Winsurf PPS  700 ppm (souris)  450-3000 mg/kg (rat)  400-510 mg/kg (lapin)

Metso Pentabead 20  700 ppm (souris)  450-3000 mg/kg (rat)  400-510 mg/kg (lapin)
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Ingestion

Peut causer Les symptômes peuvent comprendre des nausées, des vomissements, des crampes abdominales et
la diarrhée.

Les symptômes peuvent comprendre une peau sèche, rougeâtre et gercée (dermatite).

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles - Expositions répétées

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée

Peut causer une réaction allergique (sensibilisation de la peau) selon des preuves limitées.

Cancérogénicité

Développement de la progéniture

N'est pas réputé nuire à l'enfant en gestation.

Toxicité pour la reproduction

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales

Non réputé comme un mutagène.

Nom chimique CIRC ACGIH® NTP OSHA

Winsurf PPS Groupe 3 A3 Non listée Non listée

Metso Pentabead 20 Groupe 3 A3 Non listée Non listée

Ce produit et ses produits de dégradation ne devraient pas être bioaccumulables.

S'il y a rejet dans l'environnement, ce produit devrait migrer rapidement à travers le sol, selon ses propriétés physiques
et chimiques.

SECTION 12: DONNÉES ÉCOLOGIQUES

Aucun ingrédient de ce produit ou de ses produits de dégradation n'est reconnu comme élément très persistant.

Écotoxicité

Persistance et dégradation

Mobilité dans le sol

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Dangers aigus pour le milieu aquatique

Nom chimique
CL50 pour les
poissons

CE50 pour les
crustacés

CEr50 pour les
plantes aquatiques

CEr50 pour les
algues

Winsurf PPS  1000 mg/L
(Oncorhynchus
mykiss (truite
arc-en-ciel); 96
heures; statique)

 210 mg/L (Daphnia
magna (puce d'eau);
eau douce; statique)

Metso Pentabead 20  1000 mg/L
(Oncorhynchus
mykiss (truite
arc-en-ciel); 96
heures; statique)

 210 mg/L (Daphnia
magna (puce d'eau);
eau douce; statique)

SECTION 13: DONNÉES SUR L'ÉLIMINATION

Communiquer avec les autorités environnementales locales afin de connaître les méthodes d'élimination ou de
recyclage approuvées pour votre juridiction.

Les méthodes d'élimination

SECTION 14: INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT
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Précautions spéciales Sans objet

Transport en vrac aux termes de l'annexe II de la Convention MARPOL 73/78 et du Recueil IBC

Sans objet

SECTION 15: INFORMATIONS SUR LA RÉGLEMENTATION

Canada

Liste intérieure des substances (LIS)/liste extérieure des substances (LES)

Tous les ingrédients sont inscrits sur la LIS/LES.

LCPE - Inventaire national des rejets de polluants (INRP)

Partie 5.

États-Unis

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Section 8(b)

Tous les ingrédients figurent sur l'inventaire de la TSCA.

Réglementation relative à la sécurité, à la santé et à l'environnement

Avis The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge,
information, and belief at the date of its publication. Such information is only given as a
guidance to help the user handle, use, process, store, transport, dispose, and release the
product in satisfactory safety conditions and is not to be considered as a warranty or quality
specification.  The information only relates to the designated specific product and may not be
applicable if such product is used in combination with other materials or in any other
manufacturing process, unless otherwise specifically indicated. It does not release the user
from ensuring he is in conformity with all regulations linked to its activity.

SECTION 16: AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Cote de danger NFPA

FDS préparée par Easy Way

Numéro de téléphone 519.537.1095

Date de préparation le 02 avril, 2018

Santé - 3 Inflammabilité - 0 Instabilité - 0
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